# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Plasma Surgical Svenska AB	06/14/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Plasma Technologies Ltd	
Street Address:	Beaufort House, P.O. Box 438	
City:	Road Town, Tortola	
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11701911

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123263939

Email: abelenky@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Andrey Belenky
Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 2: JONES DAY

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 11773-004-999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dmitriy Kheyfits

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Assign PSAB vs PT (USPTO format)#page1.tif

source=Assign PSAB vs PT (USPTO format)#page2.tif

source=Assign PSAB vs PT (USPTO format)#page3.tif

source=Assign PSAB vs PT (USPTO format)#page4.tif

source=Assign PSAB vs PT (USPTO format)#page5.tif

PATENT

CH \$40.00

REEL: 024557 FRAME: 0668

501208669

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Between

Plasma Surgical Svenska AB, 556627-0772 Bergfotsgatan 5 A, 431 35 Mölndal, Sweden

(below "the Assignor")

and

Plasma Technologies Ltd, Beaufort House, P.O. Box 438, Road Town, Tortola, Virgin Island (BVI),

(below "the Assignee")

has the following agreement been concluded.

# 1. Background

1.1 The Assignor is the owner of the Intellectual Property and patent applications according to appendix 1, (below "the Intellectual Property").

# 2. Assignment

2.1 The Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, and the applications listed in Appendix 1 and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents in any country which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any

application listed in Appendix I under, the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all rights to use for past infringement and to collect past damages on any patent issued in any country.

2.2 The date for taking possession of the Patents is February 1st 2007.

#### 3. Remuneration

3.1 As consideration for the assignment of the Intellectual Property, the Assignee will pay the Assignor a total amount of 50,000 SEK. Such amount to be paid prior to April 30<sup>th</sup> 2010.

### 4. Assistance with patent applications etc. and register of assignment

- 4.1 The Assignor shall without further compensation and without delay assist every patent application or similar applications which concerns or affects the Intellectual Property by inter alia signing documents or carry out other reasonable measures including leaving necessary information for the Intellectual Property to lead to patents or other registered intellectual property rights.
- 4.2 The Assignor shall further, if the Assignee requests, assist the Assignee in all disputes considering the Intellectual Property and patents which comprises or affects the Intellectual Property, including disputes in a court of law.
- 4.3 If the Assignee has assigned the Intellectual Property to a third party, the Assignor's obligations according to the paragraphs above are valid also towards the new owner of the Intellectual Property.

4.4 The Assignee is responsible for registering the Assignee as owner of the

Intellectual Property in all relevant registers.

4.5 The Assignor shall however, on request by the Assignee, and without any remuneration and without any delay assist the Assignee in its efforts to register

itself as the owner of the Intellectual Property.

5. Miscellaneous

5.1 The Assignee is entitled to without limitations - wholly or partially - assign the

Intellectual Property.

5.2 This Agreement constitutes the parties' entire agreement on all matters to which

the Agreement relates. All amendments or additions to this Agreement must be

made in writing and drafted in the English language and be signed by both parties

in order to be binding.

6. Governing law and dispute

6.1 This agreement is governed by the substantive laws of England and Wales.

6.2 In case of any dispute in connection with the Agreement, the parties are under a

duty to first try to settle such disputes by negotiating in good faith.

6.3 Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, including any

question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be referred to and

finally resolved by arbitration under the LCIA Rules, which Rules are deemed to

be incorporated by reference into this clause. The arbitration panel shall consist of

one arbitrator.

6.4 The arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in English and take place in

London, England.

This agreement has been executed in two (2) copies of which the parties have taken one each.

Mölndal 2007-02-01

Gibraltar 2007-02-01

Alexander Lundin

Plasma Şurgiçal/Svenska AB

Plasma Technologies Ltd

Henric Jacobsen

Director Director

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Witnesses

#### APPENDIX 1

- 1. United States Patent Application Number 11/701,911 filed February 2, 2007
- International Application Number PCT/EP2007/000919 filed February 2, 2007 and resulting national stage applications:
  - 2.1 Canadian Patent Application Number 2,676,909 with National Filing Date July 29, 2009
  - 2.2 Japanese Patent Application Number 2009-547536 with National Filing Date September 29, 2009
  - 2.3 Chinese Patent Application Number 200780052471.5 with National Filing Date September 30, 2009
  - 2.4 European Patent Application Number 07703237.3 with National Filing Date February 2, 2007
  - 2.5 Extension of European Patent Application to Hong Kong

PATENT REEL: 024557 FRAME: 0673

**RECORDED: 06/18/2010**